

# No. 09-0162

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

VISTA COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER, LLP, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents..*

---

On Petition for Review  
From the Third Court of Appeals at Austin

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

**INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

John D. Pringle  
State Bar No. 16330300  
JOHN D. PRINGLE, P.C.  
The Vaughn Building  
807 Brazos, Suite 200  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 472-8742  
(512) 472-8745 (Facsimile)

**ATTORNEY FOR INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS**

December 9, 2009

# No. 09-0162

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

VISTA COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER, LLP, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents..*

---

On Petition for Review  
From the Third Court of Appeals at Austin

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

**INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

John D. Pringle  
State Bar No. 16330300  
JOHN D. PRINGLE, P.C.  
The Vaughn Building  
807 Brazos, Suite 200  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 472-8742  
(512) 472-8745 (Facsimile)

**ATTORNEY FOR INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS**

December 9, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    Is the “stop-loss” exception in the 1997 Fee Guideline invalid if it fails to provide effective medical cost control? Does the “stop-loss”exception require a two-prong test be met before the “stop-loss” exception reimbursement methodology is applied? .....	21
II.   Does the example in “stop-loss” exception of the 1997 Fee Guideline support the contentions of Petitioners? Are the claims of Petitioners, <i>Amici</i> THA, and Respondent Division regarding a single bright-line reimbursement supported by the Act, rules and record? .....	27
III.  Does the Act or agency’s rules prevent a hospital from determining its own charges for services and items provided prior to March 1, 2008? Do the agency’s audit rules allow insurance carriers to reduce a hospital’s charge to a fair and reasonable amount? .....	33
A. Usual and Customary .....	33
B. Carrier Audit Rights .....	35
C. SOAH’s Treatment of Carrier Audits .....	40
D. Commission’s Treatment of Carrier Audits .....	41

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER ..... 42  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 44  
APPENDIX ..... 47

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>AT&amp;T Communications of Tex. L.P. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , No. 03-0789, 2006 Tex. LEXIS 93, at *33-34 (Tex. Jan. 27, 2006) . . . . .	42
<i>Board of Insurance Commissioners v. Guardian Life Insurance Company</i> , 180 S.W. 2d 906 (Tex. 1944) . . . . .	24
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Casteel</i> , 22 S.W.3d 378, 383 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Gerst v. Oak Cliff Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 432 S. W.2d 702, 706 (Tex. 1968) . . . . .	23
<i>Gulf Coast Water Co. v. Cartwright</i> , 160 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. Civ. App. - Galveston 1942, writ ref'd w.o.m.) . . . . .	25
<i>Hawkins v. Dallas County Hosp. Dist.</i> , 150 S.W.3d 535 (Tex. App.- Austin 2004, no pet.) . . . . .	37
<i>Havner v. Meno</i> , 867 S.W. 2d 130, 134 (Tex. App. - Austin 1993, no writ) . . . . .	24
<i>Hidi v. State and County Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 988 S.W.2d (Tex.App.- Austin 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 13 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Key Western Life Insurance Company v. State Board of Insurance</i> , 350 S.W. 2d 839 (Tex. 1961) . . . . .	24
<i>Mid-Century Insurance Company v. Texas Workers'</i> <i>Compensation Commission</i> , 187 S.W.3d 754, 758 (Tex. App. – Austin 2006, no pet.) . . . . .	42
<i>Mitchell Energy Corp. v. Ashworth</i> , 943 S.W.2d 436, 438 (Tex. 1997) . . . . .	22
<i>Moseley v. Behringer</i> , 184 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth 2006, no pet.) . . . . .	37
<i>Pruett v. Harris County Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 447, 452 (Tex. 2008) . . . . .	23

<i>Public Util. Comm'n v. Gulf States Utils. Co.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 201, 207 (Tex. 1991) .....	29
<i>Railroad Comm'n v. Lone Star Gas Co.</i> , 844 S.W. 2d 679, 685 (Tex. 1992) .....	24
<i>Sexton v. Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass'n</i> , 720 S.W. 2d 129 (Tex. App. - Austin 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	24
<i>Southwestern Life Ins. Co. v. Montemayor</i> , 24 S.W.3d 581, 585 (Tex. App. - Austin 2000, pet. denied) .....	42
<i>State v. Public Util. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 131 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. App.- Austin 2004, pet. denied) .....	39
<i>Tex. Antiquities Comm. v. Dallas County. Community College Dist.</i> , 554 S.W. 2d 924, 927-928 (Tex. 1977) .....	24
<i>Texas Gen. Indem. Co. v. Eisler</i> , 981 S.W.2d 744, 747 n.2 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, no pet.) .....	42
<i>Texas Hosp. Ass'n v. Texas Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 911 S.W.2d 884, 886 (Tex. App. – Austin 1995, writ denied) .....	1
<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vista Cmty. Med. Ctr., LLP</i> , 275 S.W.3d 538, 550 (Tex. App. - Austin 2008, pet. filed) .....	25, 29, 42
<i>Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n v. Patient Advocates</i> , 136 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2004) .....	38

**STATUTES**

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.016(2) .....	37
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021 .....	22
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023 .....	22
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023(6) .....	29
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 312.005 .....	22

TEX. LAB. CODE § 408.027(e) .....	32
TEX. LAB. CODE § 409.0091(h) .....	39
TEX. LAB. CODE § 413.011 .....	19, 21, 22
TEX. LAB. CODE § 413.011(b) .....	2, 23
TEX. LAB. CODE § 413.011(d) .....	2, 18, 23, 39
TEX. LAB. CODE § 413.031(d) .....	32
TEX. LAB. CODE § 413.031(k) .....	32
TEX. LAB. CODE § 415.005 .....	33
Act of June 17, 2001, 77th Leg., R.S., ch. 1456, § 6.02, 2001 Tex. Gen. Laws 1456 .....	23
Act of May 29, 2005, 79 <sup>th</sup> Leg. R.S., ch. 265, §§ 8.001(b), 8.004(a), 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 468, 607-11 .....	1

**AGENCY RULES**

28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 133.2(1) .....	4
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 133.20(e)(1) .....	34
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 133.230 .....	36
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 133.301(a) (repealed effective May 2, 2006) .....	36, 37, 39
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 133.304 .....	37, 38
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 133.304(i) .....	38, 39
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.1 .....	20
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.401(b)(2)(A) .....	34
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.401(b)(2)(C) .....	36

28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.401(c)(6)(A)(v) .....	35, 36
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.404 .....	33
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.404(a)(2) .....	19
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
22 Tex. Reg. 6264-6303 (July 4, 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 Tex. Reg. 2128 (March 10, 2000) .....	36, 38, 39
31 Tex. Reg. 1539 (March 10, 2000) .....	36
31 Tex. Reg. 3544 (April 28, 2006) .....	35, 38, 39
33 Tex. Reg. 1487 (February 22, 2008) .....	19
SOAH Docket No. 453-05-9025.M5; <i>Ace Insurance Company of Texas v. Vista Medical Center Hospital</i> (T. Broyles presiding) .....	41
SOAH Docket No. 453-05-7487.M4; <i>Ace Insurance Company of Texas v. Vista Medical Center Hospital</i> (T. Broyles presiding) .....	41
SOAH Docket No. 453-04-4223.M4; <i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> (H. Card presiding) .....	35
SOAH Docket No. 453-00-2092.M4; <i>City of Fort Worth v. All Saints Hospital System and Texas Workers' Compensation Commission</i> (G. Cunningham presiding) .....	5, 6
SOAH Docket No. 453-04-3600.M4; <i>Dillard's Dep't. Stores v. Huguley Memorial Hosp.</i> (C. Church presiding) .....	35
SOAH Docket No. 453-01-1612.M4; <i>Facility Insurance Corporation v. Rio Grande Regional Hospital and Texas Workers' Compensation Commission</i> (G. Cunningham presiding) .....	6
SOAH Docket No. 453-05-2804.M5; <i>Pacific Employers Insurance Company v. Vista Medical Center Hospital</i> (J. Norman presiding) .....	41



SOAH Docket No. 453-05-9670.M4; *Rio Grande Regional Hospital v. Texas Mutual Insurance Company* (H. Seitzman & T. Broyles presiding) . . . . . 40

SOAH Docket No. 452-03-1233.M4; *San Antonio I.S.D. v. Metropolitan Meth. Hosp.*, (T. Walston presiding) . . . . . 35

SOAH Docket No. 453-05-9178.M4; *Vista Medical Center Hospital v. Pacific Employers Insurance Company* (J. Norman presiding) . . . . . 41

SOAH Docket No. 453-05-5471.M4; *Vista Medical Center Hospital v. Pacific Employers Insurance Company* (J. Norman presiding) . . . . . 41

SOAH Docket No. 453-03-2412.M4; *Vista Medical Center Hospital v. Texas Mutual Insurance Company* (S. Ramos presiding) . . . . . 14

SOAH Docket No. 453-03-0910.M4, *Zurich American Insurance Company v. Texas Workers' Compensation Commission and HealthSouth Medical Center* (K. Sullivan presiding) . . . . . 6
